
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 892

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2023


ESI DISPENSARIES AND HOSPITALS IN BIHAR


892. # SHRI SATISH CHANDRA DUBEY:


Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) the district-wise details of Employees' State Insurance (ESI) dispensaries and hospitals in Bihar;

(b) the total number of workers engaged in the unorganized sector who have been treated in ESI dispensaries and Employees' State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) hospitals in Bihar during the last five years; and

(c) whether Government proposes to set up more ESIC hospitals in the State of Bihar, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (c): There are four Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) hospitals, seventeen ESI dispensaries, and seven Dispensaries-cum-Branch Offices (DCBOs) providing medical care services to ESI beneficiaries in Bihar. Out of these, one ESI hospital at Phulwarisharif and one ESI Medical College & Hospital at Bihta (Patna) are directly run by the ESI Corporation. The remaining medical facilities are managed by the State Government under the ESI Scheme (ESIS). The details are placed at Annexure.


During the last five years, total 3,96,956 persons other than the ESI insured persons have been treated in ESIC hospitals and ESI dispensaries in Bihar.


The ESI Corporation has given in-principle approval for establishment of a 100-bedded ESIC hospital in district Muzaffarpur and a 30-bedded (upgradable to 100 bedded) ESI Hospital in district Begusarai of Bihar.

*                                                                     ******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 892 FOR 27.07.2023 ASKED BY SHRI SATISH

CHANDRA DUBEY REGARDING ESI DISPENSARIES AND HOSPITALS IN BIHAR


District-wise ESI Dispensaries/Dispensary-cum-Branch Office (DCBOs) and Hospitals in Bihar


Sr. No. District Medical Institutions
1. Arrah DCBO, Arrah

2. Begusarai DCBO, Begusarai

3. Biharsharif i. DCBO, Biharsharif

ii. ESI Dispensary, Biharsharif

4.  Bhagalpur


i. DCBO, Bhagalpur

ii. ESI Dispensary, Bhagalpur

iii. ESI Dispensary, Kahalgaon

5. Gaya i. DCBO, Gaya

ii. ESI Dispensary, Gaya

6. Hajipur i. DCBO, Hajipur

ii. ESI Dispensary, Hajipur

7. Katihar ESI Dispensary, Katihar

8. Munger i. ESI Hospital, Munger (Non-Functional)

ii. ESI Dispensary, Munger

9. Muzaffarpur ESI Dispensary, Muzaffarpur

10.  Patna

i. ESIC Model Hospital Phulwarisharif.

ii. ESIC Medical College and Hospital, Bihta.

iii. DCBO, Patna

iv. ESI Dispensary, Digha

v. ESI Dispensary, Bihta

vi. ESI Dispensary, Jamalroad

vii. ESI Dispensary, Hathidah

viii. ESI Dispensary, Patna City

ix. ESI Dispensary, Kankarbagh

x. ESI Dispensary, Sri Krishna Nagar

11.  Rohtas
ESIS Hospital, Dalmiyanagar (Non-Functional)

ESI Dispensary, Banjari

12. Samastipur ESI Dispensary, Samastipur

*****

